liabilities from our total tangible assets, which is equal to total assets less intangible assets, and dividing this amount
by the number of shares of common stock outstanding.

Dilution per share represents the difference between the public offering price per share of our common stock and the
adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock included in this offering after giving effect to this
offering. After giving effect to the sale of all of the securities offered in this offering at the offering price of $2.00 per
fixed combination of securities and shares of common stock sold by us under the Aspire Purchase Agreement since
September 30, 2013, and after deducting the placement agent fee and our estimated offering expenses, our net tangible
book value as of September 30, 2013 would have been approximately $30.4 million, or approximately $0.43 per share
of common stock. This change represents an immediate increase in the net tangible book value of $0.24 per share of
common stock to our existing stockholders and an immediate and substantial dilution in net tangible book value of
$1.57 per share of common stock to new investors. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Offering price per fixed combination $ 2.00
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2013 $ 0.19
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new
investors $ 0.24

Net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 0.43

Dilution per share to new investors $ 1.57

The above information excludes:

� 7,804,677 shares of common stock reserved for issuance upon the exercise of options and restricted
stock units granted under our equity compensation plans as of September 30, 2013;

� 5,409,027 shares of common stock that may be issued upon exercise of outstanding warrants as of
September 30, 2013 with a weighted average exercise price of $1.74 per share, 3,950,001 of which are
issuable pursuant to warrants that currently have an exercise price of $1.01 with full ratchet
anti-dilution price protection, subject to certain exceptions;

� 3,500,000 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of the warrants to be issued to the investors